PH: 209.723.3153
FAX: 209.723.0322

www.mcagov.org
369 W. 18" Street

Merced, CA. 95340

May 16, 2014

Ms. Rachel Falsetti

Caltrans Division of Transportation Programming, MS 82
Office of Federal Transportation Management Program
P.O. Box 924874

Sacramento, CA 92474-0001

Attn: Lima Huy

Subject: Submittal of Merced County Association of Governments Formal Amendment 22
to the 2013 Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP)

Dear Mr. Falsetti,

Enclosed for your review and approval is the Merced County Association of Governments (MCAG)
Formal Amendment 22 (Type No. 2- Funding Change; Type No. 3- Exempt Projects) to the 2013
Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP). The 2013 FTIP is the programming document
that identifies four years (FY 12/13, FY 13/14, FY 14/15, and FY 15/16) of federal, state and local
funding sources for projects in Merced County.

The 2013 FTIP Formal Amendment 22 programs the following changes:

« (205-0000-0241): HBP: Arroya Ave Bridge Over West Delta Canal 0.9 Mi. N/O SR-152:
Replace one-lane bridge with a standard 2-lane bridge.

0 Toll Credits programmed for PE, R/W, and CON. R/W and CON programming will be carried over and
addressed in the 2015 FTIP;

o0 The project is located in a rural (non-urbanized) area on a road that is not part of the regionally modeled
network. Also, the project does not include added lanes on the approaches to the bridge. Per FHWA
guidance, Table 2 of 40 CFR 893.126, this project is EXEMPT from conformity requirements.

« (205-0000-0243): Grouped Projects for Emergency Repair- SHOPP Emergency Response
Program: Per 2012 SHOPP Amend. 12H-452, add $1.2 million Major Damage Restoration project
in FFY 2013/14. The project will upgrade landscape irrigation controllers, on Routes 5 and 99, to
reduce water usage in accordance with California’s drought emergency proclamation.

. (205-0000-0126): Grouped Projects for SHOPP Bridge Rehabilitation & Reconstruction:
Adjust project (EA 0F740) cost figures to match current figures in 2012 SHOPP CTIPS database
listing.

« (305-0000-0000): Grouped Projects for SHOPP Collision Reduction: Adjust project (EA 0U500)
cost figures to match current figures in 2012 SHOPP CTIPS database listing.

Partnering for Regional Solutions



« FTIP Financial Revenue Table: Adjust the FFY 2012/13 CMAQ apportionment figure to
correspond to current estimate, as provided on 04/09/2014 by Lima Huy.

This 2013 FTIP Amendment 22 also incorporates the Administrative Modifications 21: Highway
Bridge Program (HBP) (executed April 11, 2014):

« (205-0000-0037): Grouped Projects for Bridge Rehab./Recon. (HBP): Updating the grouped
projects programming to reflect changes in the latest 04/02/2014 HBP listing.

Documentation associated with this amendment is attached as indicated below.

* Project List: Attachment 1 includes a summary of programming changes that result from
Amendment 22 to the 2013 FTIP. The attachment also includes the CTIPs printout for the project
changes to the 2013 FTIP via Amendment 22. The amendment does not add, delete, or change the
design concept and scope or schedule of existing regionally significant projects.

* Updated Financial Plan: Attachment 2 includes the updated Financial Plan from the 2013 FTIP
Amendment 22 that includes the project list as provided in Attachment 1.

¢ Conformity Requirements: A new conformity determination and new regional emissions analysis is
NOT required for the 2013 FTIP Amendment 22, as these projects are exempt from air quality
conformity analysis. In addition, the projects and/or project phases contained in the 2013 FTIP
Amendment 22 do not interfere with the timely implementation of any approved TCMs.

» Public Involvement: A public review and comment period of 14-days (minimum) is required by
MCAG’s Public Participation Plan. The public review/comment period commenced on April 25,
2014 and ended on May 9, 2014. The documents for Formal Amendment 22 are posted on the
Merced County Association of Governments website (www.mcagov.org) for public access and
viewing. The MCAG Governing Board adopted Formal Amendment 22 to the 2013 FTIP by
resolution on May 15, 2014. Attachment 3 is the Board Adoption Resolution.

The 2013 FTIP Amendment 22 does not contain projects “in common” with projects identified in other
currently in-processing FTIP amendments. In conclusion, the 2013 FTIP as amended meets all
applicable transportation planning requirements per 23 CFR Part 450, 40 CFR Part 93, and conforms to
the applicable State Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality.

Sincerely,

Ty Phimmasone, Transportation Planner

cc: Cecilia Crenshaw, FHWA Ken Baxter, Caltrans D10 Deputy Director
Eric Eidlin, FTA Parminder Singh, Caltrans DLAE
Steve Rough, Merced County PW Silvia Dayak;, Caltrans D10. SHOPP Coordinator

Tanisha Taylor, SICOG

Partnering for Regional Solutions



ATTACHMENT 1

PROJECT LIST / SUMMARY OF CHANGES



000'58$ [os [os [os [ 000's85  |(,3NN3A3Y.) siezoL
00058 0! 0! 0! 00058 OVIND TANIOA AONIATIM
: Los Los Los [ooo'sss | ‘ATNO INNIATY
000's8$ sjejoL [ ot/st | st/vt | v1/€1 [ €T/a1__ |4eaAjeasid Aq sasealou] 13N 4o wing
‘wielbo.d juawabeue|y
uonenodsuel | [eJaped JO 8010 au)| sjuawuonsoddy
40 AnH ewi Aq ST0Z/60/70 U papiaoid , , — P “8JeW1I$a JUBLIND JSOW 1881 0} £T/2T0C DVIND pa3snipy|
Se ‘ajewunse uswuoriodde juaLng jsow| %¢ | 000 589 000's8$ DYIND €T/2T (000°LL6'E  |000°C68°E DVIND 3INNIAZY Ad=ul uswuorodde BN patewnss 1y B1EL] V/N Sunsix3
) 0} puodsa.109 0} a1nbiy Juswuoiuodde JNNIATY [ePuUeuld did
OVIND €T/2T0Z Ad 3y 1snlpy|
0SZ'veS'TS 0$ 0$ 0SZ'LTY'TS 000°£0T$ |leloL
000°08€'TS 0$ 0$ 000€LT'TS 000°Z0TS |ddOHS
0ST'YrIs 0$ 0$ 0ST'PrIs 0$ (dgH) weaBoid a3pug Aemysiy
0ST'vTS'T$ s|e3oL [ ot/st | st/vt | w1/eT | €T/a_ |4eaA|edsid Aq saseaidag/sasealou] 33N 40 wing
B Ma_ums “Buns uopanpay
3UENE U Pa I -
n_aouww(wm._%nw .ﬂcf__uw cathhrrmn_.v_IM %v°0 | 000°L0TS 000°£0TS ddOHS €1/2T [000°652'T 000'ZSTT NOJ aseqelep SdiLO ddOHS 2T0Z Ut sa.nbyy JuaLind| 103 ddOHS| 0000-0000-S0€ | Sunsix3
! yorew 03 sainbly 1509 (005N0 V) 1af01d 1snpy 104 s123f014 padnoun
2102 Ynm AOUa)SISuod 10§ APIAOId !
‘B dnjoeq 5 uoI31oNISU0IY
“Bunsi|
ayoene ul pajybijybr ) . . s uoneAIdsas uoneyjiqeyay
ddOHS NSN.U HOERE UL PEIIILIY %80 | 000°€LS 000€LS ddOHS YI/ET [000°TES'9 000°85¥°9 d NOJ aseqerep SdiLD ddOHS ZT0Z Ul sainbiy Jua.ind) ki e 9210-0000-50Z | Bunsixa
sabuey) “Bunsi| dnjoeq ddOHS 23pug ddOHS 28p1g ddOHS
yorew o3 sanbiy 1509 (0240 v3) 198foid 1snlpy|
2102 UYnm AOUalsIsuod 10§ 3pIAOId 104 sp23l01d padnoin
‘uoneweyooid AousBiswia ybnolp *66 PUB G S3IN0Y U0 S31UN0D wesSoud
S,2ILI0JI[ED YIIM 30UEPIOITE Ul dbesn w00t | o0000z7¢ | o000z T 4dOHS w1/et looovoozt o TR NOD snejsiuels pue paosajy Ut 10afoid uoneioisay asuodsay Aouasiaw3 €£520-0000-50C MaN
J3JeM 80Npal 01 ‘66 PUB G SIN0Y U0 afieweq Jofe| uoljjIw 2'T$ © ppe ‘vT/ST|ddOHS -leday Aduasiaw3
‘s19]|02u09 uo1ebLUI adeaspue| spesbdn Add Ul 'ZGp-HZT "PUsWY ddOHS ZT0Z Jod 104 spafoid _uma_zo‘_w_
(uobaied 103 62T E6 U0 008'208$ | 008‘z08$ dsH puokag |oog'’z08 |0 dgH NOD
0O Jad) syuawaiinbal A1wioju0d wouy
1dINEX3 st ‘sayoeoidde ay) uo saue| *d11S4/d114 STOZ ayp ut pawwelBoud aq |1m| (41
Buippe apnjoul Jou S30p pue ‘I10MBU 0 0 q NOD pue MY FT/ET Add ul pawweiboud si 34| S ©/u 1IN 6°0 |eue) ey2a ~ ~
pajapow Ajfeuoi6a. aup Jo wed ou 000'00TS. ) 00000%S o BIED | O K e g "NOD ‘M7 ‘3d 10} pasn supaid 1101 ‘a6puaf - 159 Jano uswiaseday| FYEOO000SOZ]  MIN
S1 e} PEOJ € UO BAJE [eJnJ & Ul Pajedo] aUe|-Z pJepuels & LM aBpuiq auej-auo aoejdad|  a8pug any eAosy :gaH|
1 4olym ‘aBpiiq auel-z & yim abpiiq aue . . .
U0 & Burge|das ‘30uepInG VAAH Jod %00T | 0ST'vYTS | 0STYYTS dgH YI/ET (0STYYT 0 dgH id

sjudwwo)

%

s|ejol
aseyd

Aio8aze)
32anos pung

asueyy
N

Add

‘wy sdiLdy
ANIHIND

‘wy sdiLdy

¥olud

adAL
pung

3ONVHD 40 NOILdI¥IS3a

J1LIL 133roNd

aisdiw

MmaN /
Bunsixy

¢ luswpuswy jewsod €10 OSYIN
saduey) jo Alewwing



ty
Highlight


Exempt Categories and Grouped Classifications

Table 2 Exempt Projects (893.126

Notwithstanding the other requirements of this subpart, highway and transit projects of the types listed in Table 2 of this section
are exempt from the requirement to determine conformity. Such projects may proceed toward implementation even in the
absence of a conforming transportation plan and TIP. A particular action of the type listed in Table 2 of this section is not exempt
if the MPO in consultation with other agencies (see §93.105(c)(1)(iii)), the EPA, and the FHWA (in the case of a highway
project) or the FTA (in the case of a transit project) concur that it has potentially adverse emissions impacts for any reason. States
and MPOs must ensure that exempt projects do not interfere with TCM implementation.

TABLE 2—EXEMPT PROJECTS, 40 CFR 93.126-127
Safety

Railroad/highway crossing.

Projects that correct, improve, or eliminate a hazardous location or feature.
Safer non-Federal-aid system roads.

Shoulder improvements.

Increasing sight distance.

Traffic control devices and operating assistance other than signalization projects.
Railroad/highway crossing warning devices.

Guardrails, median barriers, crash cushions.

10. Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation.

11. Pavement marking.

12. Emergency relief (23 U.S.C. 125).

13. Fencing.

14. Skid treatments.

15. Safety roadside rest areas.

16. Adding medians.

17. Truck climbing lanes outside the urbanized area.

18. Lighting improvements.

19. Widening narrow pavements or reconstructing bridges (no additional travel lanes).
20. Emergency truck pullovers.

Mass Transit

Operating assistance to transit agencies.

Purchase of support vehicles.

Rehabilitation of transit vehicles 1.

Purchase of office, shop, and operating equipment for existing facilities.

Purchase of operating equipment for vehicles (e.g., radios, fareboxes, lifts, etc.).

Construction or renovation of power, signal, and communications systems.

Construction of small passenger shelters and information kiosks.

Reconstruction or renovation of transit buildings and structures (e.qg., rail or bus

buildings, storage and maintenance facilities, stations, terminals, and ancillary structures).

9. Rehabilitation or reconstruction of track structures, track, and trackbed in existing rights-
of-way.

10. Purchase of new buses and rail cars to replace existing vehicles or for minor expansions
of the fleet 1.

NN E


ty
Cross-Out

ty
Highlight

ty
Underline

ty
Underline

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight


11. Construction of new bus or rail storage/maintenance facilities categorically excluded in
23 CFR part 771.
Air Quality
1. Continuation of ride-sharing and van-pooling promotion activities at current levels.
2. Bicycle and pedestrian facilities.
Other
1. Specific activities which do not involve or lead directly to construction, such as: Planning
and technical studies. Grants for training and research programs.
2. Planning activities conducted pursuant to titles 23 and 49 U.S.C. Federal-aid systems
revisions.
3. Engineering to assess social, economic, and environmental effects of the proposed action
or alternatives to that action.
4. Noise attenuation.
5. Emergency or hardship advance land acquisitions (23 CFR 710.503).
6. Acquisition of scenic easements.
7. Plantings, landscaping, etc.
8. Sign removal.
9. Directional and informational signs.
10. Transportation enhancement activities (except rehabilitation and operation of historic
transportation buildings, structures, or facilities).
11. Repair of damage caused by natural disasters, civil unrest, or terrorist acts, except
projects involving substantial functional, locational or capacity changes.

NOTE: In PM10 and PM2.5 nonattainment or maintenance areas, such projects are exempt only
if they are in compliance with control measures in the applicable implementation plan.

[62 FR 43801, Aug. 15, 1997, as amended at 69 FR 40081, July 1, 2004; 71 FR 12510, Mar. 10,
2006; 73 FR 4441, Jan. 24, 2008]

§ 93.128 Traffic signal synchronization projects.

Traffic signal synchronization projects may be approved, funded, and implemented without
satisfying the requirements of this subpart. However, all subsequent regional emissions analyses
required by 88 93.118 and 93.119 for transportation plans, TIPs, or projects not from a
conforming plan and TIP must include such regionally significant traffic signal synchronization
projects.

One- to two-lane bridge widenings
(FHWA Guidance, Email Excerpt, July 26, 2011, “New FHWA, California Division, Guidance

Concerning Applicability of Conformity Requirements to Projects that Replace a One-Lane Bridge with
a Two-Lane Bridge”

e Replace an existing one-lane bridge with a two-lane bridge,

e Are located in a rural (non-urbanized) area on a road that is not part of the regionally
modeled network, and

e Do not include added lanes on the approaches to the bridge.


ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Underline

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight


Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
Local Highway System

DIST:  PPNO: EA: CTIPS ID:

10 205-0000-0241

CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID:
HBP-01

COUNTY: ROUTE: PM:

Merced County

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

HBP: Arroya Ave Bridge Over West Delta Canal 0.9 Mi N/O SR-152 (HBP
line-item project. Replace one-lane bridge with a standard 2-lane bridge.
Toll Credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.)

MPO Aprv:
State Aprv:
Federal Aprv:

EPA TABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:
Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Merced County

PROJECT MANAGER: STEVE ROUGH PHONE: (209) ~ 385-7601 EMAIL:  SRough@co.merced.ca.us
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Status Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
1 Active 04/14/2014 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - New Project 22 808,000 100,000 144,000
« Local HBRR - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/1 16/17 17/18  BEYOND TOTAL
S ] PE 144,000 144,000
* Fund Source 1 of 1 RW 100,000 100,000
* Fund Type: Highway Bridge Program CON 808,000 808,000
+ Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)  TOTAL 144,000 100,000 808,000 1,052,000

Comments:

e \lersion 1 - 04/10/2014 ********Program HBP line-item project from 04/02/2014 HBP listing. Per FHWA guidance, replacing a one-lane bridge with a 2-lane bridge, in a rural (non-urbanized) area on a road that is not part of the

regionally modeled network, and does not include adding lanes on the approaches, is EXEMPT from conformity requirements (per Table 2 Exempt Category).

Product of CTIPS

NEW

Page 1

04/14/2014


ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight


Z abed

X1LIWS ¥4 21=ed

AV 2T:6 'vT02/2Iv

99URISISSY [€207 JO UOISIAIQ ‘sueie)

‘€T02/T2C/9

parep V-9 s.Aouabe [eoo| Jad ajnpayas pue Buipuny 34 "dgH ay3 ol paldadde 10s8foid srepipued MaN 0uelIsS snsar £T0Z/TT/6

0seyyl ‘e1oL (SUPaID [I0L) %00T 0} pabueyd JUSWSSINGUISY 0UBLISS SNSaL ETOZ/B/0T %0000 :ojey ‘quiey ‘pod
yore [e20]
0SZ'viT 0SZ'vYT ad daH  veIv
el puokeg 8T/LT LT/9T 9T/ST STVT YTIET €T/2T loud oseud 2ISSpund  pifoud
's|reya@ Buipun4 aseyd
0SZ Tl 0SZ VYT el
JV [e907]
puog dySST
Yore (2207
0SZ'vrT 0SZ'vYT ¢ pa-
=101 puokeg 8T/LT LT/9T 9T/ST STIVT YT/ET €T/2T loud :Arewwns 3d
050'2S0'T 008'208 000'00T 0SZ'vvT le1ol
JV [e207]
puog ddSST
yore [e20
050°2S0'T 008°208 000'00T 0S2'vr1 ¢ pa-
(=101 puokeg 8T/LT LT/9T 9T/ST STVT vT/ET ET/ZT Joud :Arewwins 821nos pun4
050'2S0'T 008°208 000'00T 0SZ'vvT [e1oL
008'208 008'208 NOD
000°00T 000'00T WY
0SZ'vrT 0SZ'vrT ad
[e1oL puofag 8T/.T LT/9T 9T/ST STIVT YT/ET eT/2T Joud :Arewiwns sseyd

:foid pad

'NOD % ‘M/Y ‘3d Jo} pswwesboid supaid (|01 :€T0Z/8/0T (Auoeded sueT psppy) abplq
aue|-z prepuels e yum abpuq auel-auo soejday '2ST ¥S O/N "IN 6°0 “IVNYD VL13A LSIM HIA0 INNIAY YAOHHY ‘G/2006€ "ON 39dldd

Auno) padisN

| reoL

puoAag

8T/LT

LT/9T

9T/sT

STIVT

VI/ET

€T/et

Joud 7

(Ajuo s108load

padloiN :AQuno)

Aouaby s|gisuodsay
0T “0Wsia

wayl aul) "dILS4/dILd ay} Ul pals| Ajrenpiaipul 8q pinoys ey s1oafoid sapnjoul Buns]| SIYL "SIUSWHWWOD Bulpuny Jualind 10} di1S4/dl1d drendoidde ay) 89S
weltbolid abplg AemybiH 8T/.T0Z-€T/2T0Z


ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight


¢ abed

X1IWS 714 ¢ied AV 2T:6 'vT02/2Iv 80UBISISSY [8207 JO UOISINIQ ‘suenfed

‘€T0¢/TC/9

parep v-9 sAouabe [edo| Jad ajnpayds pue Buipuny NOD "dgH ayi ol paidadde 10aloid arepipued MaN :0uellas snsar £T02/TT/6

008208 oL “(sUpaId [101) %00T 0} PaBUBYD JUBWSSINGISY [OUBLISS SNSar £T0Z/8/0T  %00°00T :ajey “quiIsy ‘ped
Yoren [eo0
008'208 008'208 NOD daH eIy
el puofeg 8T/LT LT/9T 9T/GT STIVT vT/ET €T/2T loud oseyd 2isspund pyfoigd
:sjrela@ Buipung aseyd
008208 008208 [e10L
JV 2907
puog JYSST
UOTeIN [2007
008208 008208 $ pod
feloL puokeg 8T/LT LT/9T 9T/ST ST/VT vT/ET e1/zT 1oud :Arewwns NOD
"€T02/T2/9
_ palep v-9 s.fousbe [eao] Jad ajnpayds pue Buipuny p/d “dgH oy ol pardedoe 10sloid ajepipues MeN :OuRLISS SNsar £T0Z/TT/6
000001 eloL “(SHPaID [I0L) %00T 0} pabueyd JUSWSSINGISY 0UBLISS SNSar ETOZ/S/0T  %00°00T :ajey “quiiey ‘po-
Yoren [eo0
000°00T 000°00T wd daH eIy
[eoL puofeg 8T/LT LT/9T 9T/GT STIVT vT/ET €T/2T loud eseyd 2US Spund pyfoigd
:sjrela@ Buipung aseyd
000001 000001 [e10L
OV 2907
puOg dUSST
UoTeN [200
000001 000°00T & po4
leloL puokeg 8T/LT LT/9T 9T/ST ST/VT vT/ET e1/2T Joud :Arewiwns W
| resoL puofeg 8T/LT LT/9T 9T/ST STVT YT/ET eT/eT joud | Kousby s|qisuodsay

paodloN :A&uno) 0T ousia
(Ajuo s108load

wayl aul) "dILS4/dILd ay} Ul pals| Ajrenpiaipul 8q pinoys ey s1oafoid sapnjoul Buns]| SIYL "SIUSWHWWOD Bulpuny Jualind 10} di1S4/dl1d drendoidde ay) 89S

welabolud sabpug AemybiH 8T/.T02-€T/2102


ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight


2012 SHOPP Projects List

Near Gustine, at North Branch Mud Slough Bridge # 39-009.

($1,000)

Route PM Location / Descrip PPNO EA  Prgm. Code FY RW CON PA&RED PS&E RW SUP CON SuUP TAL

2013 FTIP

12/13 | 13/14 | 14/15 | 15/16

140 113 0330 | 0P800 201.111 14/15 122 1,078 430 380 440| 2,456 2,456
Scour mitigation.
5 175 [NearLos Banos, at the Route 5/152 Separation (Bridges Nos. 39-| 55 | or740 | 501110 | 13/1 of 3500 137| 428 5 651 4,721 4,721
0161 R/L). Bridge
Near City of Merced, from north of V Street to Black Rascal
201.11
9 Creek Bridge. Required landscape mitigation for PPNO 5423. 5423v| Oko21 0 0 d3/28 5 826 104 563 6 306/RL220 A0
COLLISION REDUCTIO
Near Merced at Arboleda Dr.; Also in Atwater on Route 99 at
Road off- p; In i County in Riverbank on
. 201.01
140 407 Route 108 at Eighth St. Add flashing beacons & advance warning 3029 | OX300 01.010 L8 483 201 coL 2c8
signs.
Near Pacheco State Park, from east of Fifield Road in Santa
152 R0.0 / R2.4 |Clara County to west of Vista Point in Merced County. Construct [ 3012 | OW140 201.010 15/16 3| 5434 553 804 4 684 7,482 7,482
median barrier.
Near Hilmar, at i Correct y curve and
165 29.8/30.3 N 0262 | 0Q290 201.010 14/15 369| 3,212 689| 1,119 347 784| 6,520 6,520
widen shoulders.
165 35.6 /36.1 |Near Hilmar, at Fowler Ave. Install left turn channelization. 3006 | 0U290 201.015 14/15 167| 1,096 308 611 135 339( 2,656 2,656
5 | 89797 [NeartosBanos, from Ortigalita Creek to Arburua Road 0347 | ousoo | 201010 | 12/13 of esa o| 370 3 232| 1,259 1,259
Overcrossmg. Construct median barrier.
59 | 12.8/13.5 | Merced: at Mission Ave / Dickenson Ferry Road. Left-turn | 5000 | o500 | 501010 | 15/16 | s18| 1500 69| 727 508 369| 4,711 4711
channelization.
MANDATES
VAR InMerced County, on Routes 59, 99, 140, and 152 atvarious | )5 | og10 | 201361 | 15/16 | 15| 280 o| sos 377 252| 1,432 1,432
locations. Construct pedestrian ramps and sidewalks.
MOBILITY
Near Santa Nella, from Route 33 to Santa Nella Weigh-in-
. . 201.321
“ 217/237 Motion (WIM) truck scales. Relocate waterline. 013
ROADWAY PRESERVATION
165 | 26.7/300 |Near Stevinsen, from Route 140 to 0.1 mile south of Westside | o5\ | 3g151 | 501120 | 13/14 | 4,087| s027|  s18| 1,783 1475 825 13,985 13,985
Boulevard. Rehabilitate pavement.
2013 FTIP ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION 19
COLLISION REDUCTION Outer Yr
InM d, fi O Street t th of Junction Route 140/59.
99 | 15.1/16,0 | Merced: from O Street to north of lunction Route 140/ 3021 [ 0X630| 201.235 | 15/16 o| 2,120 202| 460 20 407| 3,209 3,209
Roadside safety impr
. " N . 13/14 0 0 121 589 0 0| 710 710
5| aaro ek pesan ot o et s oo 0123
- Pg ystem. 17/18 o| 2271 0 0 0 827/ 3,008 3,098
: : . 13/14 0 0 819| 873 0 0| 1,692 1,692
10 | 00121 [l ettt o e S miesst | v | aosons
- P8 8 - 17/18 | 23| 2,940 0 0 280 704| 3,947 3,947
ROADWAY PRESERVATION Outer Yr
13/14 0 1,380 1,450 0| 2,830 2,830
140 | 6.1/358 :‘e:::;f::e"':";er:e::m east Junction 33 to Route 99. 3023 | ov740| 201.121 27,710
P ) 16/17 | 485| 22,800 0 0 215] 1,380| 24,880 24,880
2013 FTIP FORMAL AMENDMENT 22
EMERGENCY RESPONSE
VAR In M?rced and Stanislaus coun'tle's, o'n routes 5 and 99 at various 3039 | 10230 201.130 13/14 0 950 o 0 o 250| 1,200 1,200
locations. Upgrade landscape irrigation control system.
SHOPP PROGRAMMING | 1,618 | 26,948 | 11,632 | 17,695 |
BRIDGE PRESERVATION (TOTALS) | 0 6,531 | 2,456 I 0

2013 FTIP FORMAL AMENDMENT 22

>

COLLISION REDUCTION (TOTALS)

[ 1259 | 2402 [ 9176 [ 16,263 |



ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight


Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
State Highway System

DIST:  PPNO: EA:

10

CT PROJECT ID:

COUNTY: ROUTE:
Merced County VAR

CTIPS ID:

205-0000-0243
MPO ID:

SHOPPER
PM:

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

Grouped Projects for Emergency Repair- SHOPP ER Program (Projects are
consistent w- 40 CFR Part 93.126 Exempt Tables 2 category- Repair
damage caused by natural disasters, civil unrest, or terrorist acts.)

MPO Aprv:
State Aprv:
Federal Aprv:

EPA TABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:

IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Caltrans

PROJECT MANAGER: SILVIA DAYAK PHONE: (209)  948-7780 EMAIL: silvia.dayak@dot.ca.gov
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Status  Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
1 Active 04/25/2014 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - New Project 22 1,200,000

+ SHOPP - Emergency Response - ERIOR 1213 13114 14715 15116 16117 1718 BEYOND TOTAL
+ Fund Source 1 of 1

+ Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) 1,200,000 1,200,000
+ Funding Agency: Caltrans 1,200,000 1,200,000

Comments:

e Version 1 - 04/17/2014 *++*42012 SHOPP Amend. 12H-452 adds a Major Damage Restoration project on Routes 5 and 99. This project entails upgrading landscape irrigation controllers to reduce water usage in

accordance with State's drought emergency proclamation.

Product of CTIPS

NEW

Page 1

04/25/2014


ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight


Rachel Falsetti
April 10, 2014
Page 7

This amendment adds a Major Damage Restoration project in Merced and Stanislaus counties on
routes 5 and 99 at a total capital cost of $950,000. This project is necessary to upgrade landscape
irrigation controllers to reduce water usage in accordance with California’s drought emergency
proclamation. The project allocation was funded from the Major Damage Restoration Reservation
in the 2012 SHOPP.

Dist-Co-Rte
Amend # PM R/W Cost Program Code
EA Project Location and Const. Cost Support Costs Leg. /Congr. Dists.
PPNO Project ID Description of Work ($1,000) FY ($1,000) Perf. Meas.
12H-452| 10-Mer-Var | In Merced and Stanislaus $950 (C) |13/14| PA & ED $0 201.130
Var counties, on routes 5 and 99 at PS&E $0 Assembly: 26
various locations. Upgrade RW Sup $0 Senate: 12
3039 1C230 landscape irrigation control Con Sup | $250 Congress: 18
10 1400 0091 | system. Total | $250 51 Locations

This amendment adds a Major Damage Restoration project in San Joaquin County on routes 4, 5,
12 and 99 at a total capital cost of $850,000. This project is necessary to upgrade landscape
irrigation controllers to reduce water usage in accordance with California’s drought emergency
proclamation. The project allocation was funded from the Major Damage Restoration Reservation
in the 2012 SHOPP.

Dist-Co-Rte
Amend # PM R/W Cost Program Code
EA Project Location and Const. Cost Support Costs Leg. /Congr. Dists.
PPNO Project ID Description of Work ($1,000) FY ($1,000) Perf. Meas.
12H-453| 10-SJ-Var | In San Joaquin County, on $850 (C) |13/14| PA & ED $0 201.130
Var routes 4, 5, 12 and 99 at various PS&E $0 Assembly: 26
locations. Upgrade landscape RW Sup $0 Senate: 12
3040 1C240 irrigation control system. Con Sup | $200 Congress: 18
10 1400 0092 Total $200 40 Locations

Original Signed By
RICK GUEVEL, Chief
Office of SHOPP Management

Approved:

Original Signed By

RACHEL FALSETTI

Chief

Division of Transportation Programming

cc: DISTRICT DIRECTORS (2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 and 10)

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”


ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight


Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
State Highway System
TITLE (DESCRIPTION): MPO Aprv:
. . . . prv:  01/24/2013
DIST:  PPNC: EA: CTIPS ID: Grouped Projects for SHOPP Bridge Rehab & Recon (Grouped Projects for State Ao 01/24/2013
10 BP 205-0000-0126 SHOPP Bridge Rehabilitaion & Reconstruction. Projects are consistent w- ale Apv.
CT PROJEIGGHP: 40CFR Part 93.126 Exempt Table 2- Widening narrow pavements or Federal Aprv:
MPO ID: reconstructing bridges (no additional travel lanes))
COUNTY: ROUTE:  gHopp BFPM:
Merced County VAR EPA TABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:
Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction.
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Caltrans
PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE: EMAIL:
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Status Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
10 Official ~ 01/24/2013 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - New Project 1 8,914,000
9 Official ~ 07/19/2012 TPHIMMAS  Adoption - Carry Over 6,458,000
8 Official ~ 07/12/2012 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - New Project 22 40,390,000
7 Official ~ 04/07/2011 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - New Project 6 132,634,000
6 Official ~ 07/15/2010 TPHIMMAS  Adoption - Carry Over 127,986,000
5 Official ~ 03/13/2009 TLEWIS Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 6 125,569,000
4 Official ~ 02/26/2009 TLEWIS Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 3 125,569,000
3 Official ~ 11/17/2008 TLEWIS Adoption - Carry Over 153,495,000 5,978,000 9,991,000
2 Official 06/29/2007 TLEWIS Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 2 87,485,000 899,000
« SHOPP - Bridge Preservation - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/1 16/17 17/18  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+Fund S 10f1
und Source 1 of RW
+ Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) CON 6.458.000 2 456,000 8,914,000
+ Funding Agency: Caltrans TOTAL 6,458,000 2,456,000 8,914,000

Comments:
*exrrkk Version 10 - 12/26/2012 ********Amend 1 to add one new project (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") that was amended into the 2012 SHOPP. SHOPP Amend. 12H-058 adds $2.456 M project on SR 140 in FFY

14/15.

e \ersion 1 - 04/02/12 ********Using "Toll Credits" to replace State Cash for FFY 13/14 projects.

Project data transfered from 2010 FTIP.

HerRRe \lersion 7 - 04/06/2011 **+****Amend 6 to add new $4.648 M bridge rehab. project in FFY 13/14, per 2010 SHOPP Amend. 10H-258.

e \lersion 6 - 04/09/2010 ********Updating SHOPP BP Lump Sum programming based on Feb.25, 2010 SHOPP Listing. Fund source 2 is from ARRA-SHOPP.

ek \ersion 5 - 03/24/2009 ********adding amend 6 back into CTIPS now that amend 3 approval issues in CTIPS have been resolved. Admin amend 6 is shifting SHOPP A/C funding to SHOPP ARRA funding for Hwy 99 Bridges
(2) per Caltrans Local Assistance staff.

e \lersion 4 - 03/13/2009 ********Amend 3 version from 1/16/09 had been incorrectly deleted when creating amend 6 before having officially approved amend 3 in CTIPS. Amend 3 received state approval (2/6/09) and federal
approval (2/27/09). Recreating amend 3 identical to package submitted.

e \ersion 3 - 01/14/2009 ******** Carrying forward 2006 into 2008 for 2009 Interim FTIP.

*exrrkk Vlersion 2 - 03/02/2007 ******* Funding modification to two SHOPP Bridge projects per Caltrans : 1) Merced River Bridge #39-71 increase R/W cap from 177,000 to $422,000 and decrease const by the same amount
$9,791,000 to $9,546,000 in FY07/08. No overall change in funding amounts; 2) Merced 99 Bridge Replacement Add State HBRR for R/W $395,000 in FY06/07 and increase const funds from $44,274,000 to $44,669,000

Herkee \ersion 1 - 07/03/2006 **++++

PRIOR

Product of CTIPS Page 1 04/18/2014


ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Rectangle


Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
State Highway System
TITLE (DESCRIPTION): MPO Aprv:
. . . . prv:
DIST:  PPNC: EA: CTIPS ID: Grouped Projects for SHOPP Bridge Rehab & Recon (Grouped Projects for State Aorv:
10 BP 205-0000-0126 SHOPP Bridge Rehabilitaion & Reconstruction. Projects are consistent w- ale Apv.
CT PROJEIGGHP: 40CFR Part 93.126 Exempt Table 2- Widening narrow pavements or Federal Aprv:
MPO ID: reconstructing bridges (no additional travel lanes))
COUNTY: ROUTE:  gHopp BFPM:
Merced County VAR EPA TABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:
Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction.
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Caltrans
PROJECT MANAGER: SILVIA DAYAK PHONE: (209)  948-7780 EMAIL: silvia.dayak@dot.ca.gov
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Status Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
1 Active 04/21/2014 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 22 8,987,000
10 Official ~ 01/24/2013 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - New Project 1 8,914,000
9 Official ~ 07/19/2012 TPHIMMAS  Adoption - Carry Over 6,458,000
8 Official ~ 07/12/2012 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - New Project 22 40,390,000
7 Official ~ 04/07/2011 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - New Project 6 132,634,000
6 Official ~ 07/15/2010 TPHIMMAS  Adoption - Carry Over 127,986,000
5 Official ~ 03/13/2009 TLEWIS Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 6 125,569,000
4 Official 02/26/2009 TLEWIS Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 3 125,569,000
3 Official ~ 11/17/2008 TLEWIS Adoption - Carry Over 153,495,000 5,978,000 9,991,000
« SHOPP - Bridge Preservation - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/1 16/17 17/18  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+Fund S 10f1
und Source 1 of RW
+ Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) CON 6.531.000 2456000 8,987,000
+ Funding Agency: Caltrans TOTAL 6,531,000 2,456,000 8,987,000

Comments:
e Version 11 - 04/18/2014 ********Amend 22 to adjust project (EA 0F740) cost figures to match current figures in 2012 SHOPP CTIPS database listing.

exrrkk Version 10 - 12/26/2012 ********Amend 1 to add one new project (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") that was amended into the 2012 SHOPP. SHOPP Amend. 12H-058 adds $2.456 M project on SR 140 in FFY
14/15.

e \ersion 1 - 04/02/12 ********Using "Toll Credits" to replace State Cash for FFY 13/14 projects.

Project data transfered from 2010 FTIP.

HerRRe \lersion 7 - 04/06/2011 **+****Amend 6 to add new $4.648 M bridge rehab. project in FFY 13/14, per 2010 SHOPP Amend. 10H-258.

CURRENT

Product of CTIPS Page 1 04/21/2014


ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Rectangle


Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

State Highway System
TITLE (DESCRIPTION): MPO Aorv:
. . . . prv:  03/26/2014
DIST:  PPNC: EA: CTIPS ID: Grouped Projects for SHOPP Collision Reduction (Grouped Projects for State Aorv:
10 CRLUMP 305-0000-0000 Safety Improvements- SHOPP Collision Reduction Program. Projects are ale Apv.
CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID: consistent w- 40CFR Part 93.126 Exempt Tables 2 & 3 Categories.) Federal Aprv:
SHOPP CR
COUNTY: ROUTE: PM:
Merced County Var EPA TABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:
Safety Improvement Program.
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Caltrans
PROJECT MANAGER: SILVIA DYAK PHONE: (209)  948-7780 EMAIL: silvia.dayak@dot.ca.gov
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Status Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
22 Official ~ 03/26/2014 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - Other (Explain ==>) 19 28,993,000
21 Official 11/14/2013 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - New Project 14 23,382,000
20 Official ~ 07/29/2013 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 12 24,335,000
19 Official ~ 06/20/2013 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - New Project 10 21,934,000
18 Official ~ 01/24/2013 TPHIMMAS  Amendment - New Project 1 14,452,000
17 Official ~ 07/19/2012 TPHIMMAS  Adoption - Carry Over 7,085,000
16 Official ~ 08/22/2012 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - New Project 23 15,908,000
15 Official ~ 06/26/2012 TPHIMMAS  Amendment - New Project 21 14,989,000
14 Official ~ 01/27/2012 TPHIMMAS  Amendment - New Project 15 13,563,000
« SHOPP - Collision Reduction - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/1 16/17 17/18  BEYOND
PE
+Fund S 10f1
und Source 1 0 RW
+ Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) CON 1152000 | 2,402,000 9,176,000 16,263,000 28,993,000
* Funding Agency: Caltrans TOTAL 1,152,000 | 2,402,000 9,176,000 16,263,000 28,993,000

Comments:
e \lersion 22 - 03/25/2014 ********Amend. 19 to add 3 new projects (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") that were amended into the 2014 SHOPP.

Herkee \ersion 21 - 11/13/2013 ******SHOPP Amend. 12H-370 adds $861,000 project (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") on SR 140 in FFY 15/16; Remove $1.707 M project (EA 0X320) in FFY 14/15; Update cost of FFY
12/13 project (EA 0U500).

ek Vlersion 20 - 07/24/2013 ********Addressing 2 SHOPP Amendments: 1) SHOPP Amend. 12H-252 moves out FFY 13/14 project to FFY 14/15 & updates cost from $5.826 M to $6.520 M. 2) SHOPP Amend. 12H-259 to add
new $1.707 M project in FFY 14/15.

Herkee \lersion 19 - 05/13/2013 *******SHOPP Amend. 12H-216 adds $7.482 M project (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") on SR 152 in FFY 15/16.

*errrrk \lersion 18 - 12/26/2012 ********Amend 1 to add 2 new projects (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") that were amended into the 2012 SHOPP. SHOPP Amend. 12H-091 adds $2.656 M project on SR 165 in FFY
14/15; SHOPP Amend. 12H-043 adds $4.711 M project on SR 59 in FFY 15/16.

HerRR \fersion 1 - 04/02/12 *+re

Project data transfered from 2010 FTIP.

rerkee \lersion 14 - 01/27/2012 *******Adding $1,259,000 (100% SHOPP AC utilizing "Toll Credits") Safety Improvement project in FFY 12/13, per 2010 SHOPP Amend.# 10H-512. Also changing funding for $5,826,000 project in
FFY 13/14 to be 100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits."

HerRRe \ersion 13 - 09/27/2011 ******Adding $5,826,000 (88.53% SHOPP AC; 11.47% State Cash) Safety Improvement project in FFY 13/14, per 2010 SHOPP Amend.#10H-451.

ek \ersion 12 - 11/23/2010 ********Carrying over changes made in 2009 FTIP Amend. #28 & zeroing "Prior" projects outside of 2011 FTIP quadrennial years.

HerRee \ersion 11 - 11/10/2010 *++*

*exrrrk Version 10 - 10/01/2010 ********Removing erroneous FFY 08/09 $5,555,000 project; Correcting FFY 09/10 project cost from $2,169,000 to $2,560,000; Show funding splits (88.53/11.47) for FFY 08/09 and 09/10 projects;
Zero out "Prior Year" balances.

HerkRe Version 9 - 08/03/2010 **+****Administrative Modification to add $6,478,000 (100% SHOPP AC utilizing "Toll Credits") Safety Improvement project in FFY 11/12, per 2010 SHOPP Amend.#10H-045.

e \ersion 8 - 01/16/2009 ********Modifying to match Caltrans 10/3/08 SHOPP Collision Reduction figures.

e \ersion 7 - 01/14/2009 ******** Carrying 2006 SHOPP into 2008 for 2009 Interim FTIP.

*erRRe \lersion 6 - 07/20/2007 ********Adding $163,800 (rounded $164,000) in FY06/07 for Childs Ave & G St. signal (City of Merced) as part of lump sum via admin. amendment

HrrRRE \fersion 5 - 03/29/2007 *+Hr+

Prior active version 5 from 3/02/07 deleted in error. Prop 1B state bond funding changes as requested by Caltrans District 10. Childs Ave. signal project deleted and August Ave. signal added to list with additional funds for
construction.

e \lersion 4 - 05/16/2006 ******** carryover project into 2006

HrrRRe \fersion 3 - 08/30/2004 *+r

HrrRRe \fersion 2 - 02/08/02 *H++

Re-Generated SHOPP Lump Sum Project

PRIOR

Product of CTIPS Page 1 04/18/2014


ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Rectangle


Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
State Highway System
TITLE (DESCRIPTION): MPO Aorv:
. . . . prv:
DIST:  PPNC: EA: CTIPS ID: Grouped Projects for SHOPP Collision Reduction (Grouped Projects for State Aorv:
10 CRLUMP 305-0000-0000 Safety Improvements- SHOPP Collision Reduction Program. Projects are ae npn:
CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID: consistent w- 40CFR Part 93.126 Exempt Tables 2 & 3 Categories.) Federal Aprv:
SHOPP CR
COUNTY: ROUTE: PM:
Merced County Var EPA TABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:
Safety Improvement Program.
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Caltrans
PROJECT MANAGER: SILVIA DYAK PHONE: (209)  948-7780 EMAIL: silvia.dayak@dot.ca.gov
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Status Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
23 Active 04/18/2014 TPHIMMAS  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 22 29,100,000
22 Official ~ 03/26/2014 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - Other (Explain ==>) 19 28,993,000
21 Official 11/14/2013 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - New Project 14 23,382,000
20 Official 07/29/2013 TPHIMMAS  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 12 24,335,000
19 Official ~ 06/20/2013 TPHIMMAS  Amendment - New Project 10 21,934,000
18 Official ~ 01/24/2013 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - New Project 1 14,452,000
17 Official ~ 07/19/2012 TPHIMMAS  Adoption - Carry Over 7,085,000
16 Official ~ 08/22/2012 TPHIMMAS  Amendment - New Project 23 15,908,000
15 Official ~ 06/26/2012 TPHIMMAS  Amendment - New Project 21 14,989,000
« SHOPP - Collision Reduction - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/1 16/17 17/18  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+Fund S 10f1
und Source 1 0 RW
+ Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) CON 1259000 | 2402,000 9,176,000 16,263,000 29,100,000
* Funding Agency: Caltrans TOTAL 1,259,000 | 2,402,000 9,176,000 16,263,000 29,100,000

Comments:
e \lersion 23 - 04/18/2014 *+******Amend 22 to adjust project (EA 0U500) cost figures to match current figures in 2012 SHOPP CTIPS database listing.

e \lersion 22 - 03/25/2014 ********Amend. 19 to add 3 new projects (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") that were amended into the 2014 SHOPP.

Herkee \ersion 21 - 11/13/2013 ******SHOPP Amend. 12H-370 adds $861,000 project (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") on SR 140 in FFY 15/16; Remove $1.707 M project (EA 0X320) in FFY 14/15; Update cost of FFY
12/13 project (EA 0U500).

ekt Vlersion 20 - 07/24/2013 ********Addressing 2 SHOPP Amendments: 1) SHOPP Amend. 12H-252 moves out FFY 13/14 project to FFY 14/15 & updates cost from $5.826 M to $6.520 M. 2) SHOPP Amend. 12H-259 to add
new $1.707 M project in FFY 14/15.

Herkee \ersion 19 - 05/13/2013 ******SHOPP Amend. 12H-216 adds $7.482 M project (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") on SR 152 in FFY 15/16.

*errrrk \lersion 18 - 12/26/2012 ********Amend 1 to add 2 new projects (100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits") that were amended into the 2012 SHOPP. SHOPP Amend. 12H-091 adds $2.656 M project on SR 165 in FFY
14/15; SHOPP Amend. 12H-043 adds $4.711 M project on SR 59 in FFY 15/16.

HerRR \fersion 1 - 04/02/12 *+ere

Project data transfered from 2010 FTIP.

rerkee \lersion 14 - 01/27/2012 *******Adding $1,259,000 (100% SHOPP AC utilizing "Toll Credits") Safety Improvement project in FFY 12/13, per 2010 SHOPP Amend.# 10H-512. Also changing funding for $5,826,000 project in
FFY 13/14 to be 100% SHOPP AC w- use of "Toll Credits."

HerkRe \ersion 13 - 09/27/2011 ******Adding $5,826,000 (88.53% SHOPP AC; 11.47% State Cash) Safety Improvement project in FFY 13/14, per 2010 SHOPP Amend.#10H-451.

ek \ersion 12 - 11/23/2010 ********Carrying over changes made in 2009 FTIP Amend. #28 & zeroing "Prior" projects outside of 2011 FTIP quadrennial years.

HerRee \ersion 11 - 11/10/2010 *++*

*exrrrk Version 10 - 10/01/2010 ********Removing erroneous FFY 08/09 $5,555,000 project; Correcting FFY 09/10 project cost from $2,169,000 to $2,560,000; Show funding splits (88.53/11.47) for FFY 08/09 and 09/10 projects;
Zero out "Prior Year" balances.

Herkee Version 9 - 08/03/2010 **+*****Administrative Modification to add $6,478,000 (100% SHOPP AC utilizing "Toll Credits") Safety Improvement project in FFY 11/12, per 2010 SHOPP Amend.#10H-045.

CURRENT

Product of CTIPS Page 1 04/18/2014


ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Rectangle


Adjusted CMAQ Apportionments
As a result of LOU/MOU Exchange Agreements between Regions
FY 12/13-17/18

2013 FSTIP
2015 FSTIP
MPO/County 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18
Amador (Central Mtn County) 326,937 320,844 320,844 320,844 320,844 320,844
Butte 2,265,923 2,223,700 2,223,700 2,223,700 2,223,700 2,223,700
Calaveras (Central Mtn County) 973,227 0 2,050,870 383,908 383,908 383,908
Fresno (SJ Valley) 13,416,631 14,166,626 13,166,626 13,166,626 13,166,626 13,166,626
Kings (SJ Valley) 1,838,271 1,804,017 2,304,017 1,804,017 2,304,017 1,804,017
Kern 10,089,222 9,901,220 9,901,220 9,901,220 9,901,220 9,901,220
Madera (SJ Valley) 1,812,833 1,779,052 1,779,052 1,779,052 1,779,052 1,779,052
Mariposa (So. Mtn County) 156,649 153,730 153,730 385,730 153,730 153,730
Merced (SJ Valley) 3,976,674 4,313,400 3,016,400 3,016,400 3,016,400 3,016,400
MTC (SF Bay Area) 44,409,028 63,208,833 63,208,833 63,208,833 63,208,833 63,208,833
MTC-Solano Co (SF Bay Area) 2,943,516 2,888,667 2,888,667 2,888,667 2,888,667 2,888,667
MTC-Solano Co (Sac Metro) 1,707,917 1,676,091 1,676,091 1,676,091 1,676,091 1,676,091
Nevada Co. (western part) 847,695 831,899 831,899 831,899 831,899 831,899
SACOG (Sac Metro) 24,494,572 28,735,941 28,735,941 29,175,941 28,735,941 28,735,941
El Dorado 2,012,850 1,975,343 1,975,343 1,975,343 1,975,343 1,975,343
Placer 4,525,451 4,441,124 4,441,124 4,441,124 4,441,124 4,441,124
Sacramento 14,209,923 18,642,935 18,642,935 19,082,935 18,642,935 18,642,935
Yolo 2,689,276 2,639,165 2,639,165 2,639,165 2,639,165 2,639,165
Sutter 1,057,071 1,037,374 1,037,374 1,037,374 1,037,374 1,037,374
San Diego 6,217,636 31,286,574 23,390,014 31,286,574 31,286,574 31,286,574
San Joaquin (SJ Valley) 7,382,746 7,584,775 8,098,721 9,649,775 9,197,639 9,697,639
SCAG Region 305,733,785 249,735,857 258,441,244 249,735,857 249,735,857 249,735,857
Los Angeles (SCAB) 136,109,457 133,573,200 133,573,200 133,573,200 133,573,200 133,573,200
Los Angeles (MDAB) 5,052,370 4,958,224 4,958,224 4,958,224 4,958,224 4,958,224
Riverside (SCAB) 61,032,597 29,225,023 24,625,023 24,625,023 24,625,023 24,625,023
Riverside (SSAB) 5,672,587 5,566,884 5,566,884 5,566,884 5,566,884 5,566,884
Riverside (MDAB) 328,579 322,457 322,457 322,457 322,457 322,457
Orange 48,006,065 38,806,065 51,302,625 42,597,238 42,597,238 42,597,238
Ventura 19,195,886 8,321,872 8,321,872 8,321,872 8,321,872 8,321,872
San Bernardino (SCAB) 22,015,359 21,605,126 21,605,126 21,605,126 21,605,126 21,605,126
San Bernardino (MDAB) 6,807,699 6,680,845 6,680,845 6,680,845 6,680,845 6,680,845
Imperial 1,497,981 1,470,068 1,470,068 1,470,068 1,470,068 1,470,068
(Tribal) Morongo - Riverside County* 11,284 11,074 11,074 11,074 11,074 11,074
(Tribal) Pechanga - Riverside County* 3,920 3,847 3,847 3,847 3,847 3,847
SLOCOG - San Luis Obispo (Eastern Part)* 2,314,305 2,271,181 2,271,181 2,271,181 2,271,181 2,271,181
Stanislaus (SJ Valley) 7,418,159 7,279,930 7,279,930 7,279,930 7,279,930 7,279,930
Tahoe (Lake Tahoe) 948,918 499,435 499,435 59,435 499,435 499,435
Tehama (Tuscan Butte)* 544,706 534,555 534,555 534,555 534,555 534,555
Tulare (SJ Valley) 5,313,336 5,214,328 5,214,328 5,214,328 5,214,328 5,214,328
Tuolumne (So. Mtn County) 475,200 466,345 466,345 466,345 466,345 466,345
Statewide Totals 445,607,887 437,685,827 438,453,643 437,260,909 437,076,772 437,076,772

Legend:

MPO with Active MOU/LOU Agreements
MPO Region Total (SACOG and SCAG)
Counties that are part of a MPO Region

2014-04-09 Tracking of CMAQ borrowing and repaying_LB_Rev
4/11/2014



ATTACHMENT 2

UPDATED FINANCIAL PLAN



TABLE 1: REVENUE
Merced County Association of Governments
2012/13-2015/16 Federal Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment No. 22

($'s in 1,000)

Revised 4122/2013

4 YEARS (FSTIP Cycle)

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15

2015/16

Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment

Amendment

CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current

wm—0z

Prior Current TOTAL

No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22

No. 20

No. 22

Sales Tax

- City
- County

Gas Tax $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $13,450
-- Gas Tax (Subventions to Cities)
-- Gas Tax (Subventions to Counties)

$13,450 $53,800
$4,600

Other Local Funds

-- County General Funds

-- City General Funds

Street Taxes and Developer Fees
-- RSTP Exchange funds

LOCAL

58,850 $35,400
$25800 $11,200
[
[

Transit
-- Transit Fares
Tolls (e.g. non-state owned bridges)

$2,800 $11.:
$1,625] $6,

Other (See Appendix 1) $8,794. $8,794! $8,794. $8,794) $8,794 $8,794!
Local Total $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $26,669
Tolls

$8,794.
$26,669

$8,794) $35,176)
$26,669 $106,676'

-- Bridge

-- Corridor

Regional Transit Fares/Measures

Regional Sales Tax

Regional Bond Revenue

Regional Gas Tax

Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)

REGIONAL

Other (See Appendix 2) $500 $500 $500 $500 $500
Regional Total $500 $500 $500 $500 $500
State Highway Operations and Protection Program $1,152. $1,259] $25,675 $26,948| $11,632

$17,695

$500)
$500
$17,695 $57,534|

SHOPP (Including Augmentation) $1,152 $1,259) $25,675) $26,948| $11,632| $11,632

SHOPP Prior

State Minor Program

$17,695

$17,695) $57,534

State Transportation Improvement Program $1,543 $1,543] $244. $244|

$1,787,

STIP (Including Augmentation) $1,543 $1,543 $244] $244]
Transportation Enhancement

STIP Prior

Transportation Enhancement

Proposition 1 A

Proposition 1 B $52,064) $52,064,

GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)

Highway Maintenance (HM)

Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)

State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)

Safe Routes to School (SR2S)

State Emergency Repair Program

$1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600

$1,600

$1,787)

$52,064

$1,600 $6,400;

Other (See Appendix 3
State Total $56,359 $56,466 $27,519 $28,792 $13,232 $13,232
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants $2,844] $2,844] $2,898] $2,898] $2,898] $2,898]
5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program
5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants
5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants)
5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants
5310 - Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities
5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas
5311f - Intercity Bus
5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program
5317 - New Freedom
5320 - Transit in the Parks $584] $584]
5324 - Emergency Relief Program
5329 - Public Transportation Safety Program
5337 - State of Good Repair Grants
5339 - Bus and Bus Facilties Formula Grants
FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP

$618] $618] $632] $632] $632] $632]
$225] $225] $358] $358] $300] $300]

FEDERAL TRANSI

$19,295
$2,898]

$632|
$300]

$19,295 $117,785
$2,898 $11,538|

$632| $2,514

s00l  siey

$584)

Other (See Appendix 4
Federal Transit Total $4,271 $4,271 $3,888 $3,888 $3,830 $3,830
Bridge Discretionary Program
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) $3,892| $3,977] $4,313) $4,313) $3,016) $3,016)
Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities
Coordinated Border Infrastructure
Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program
Federal Lands Access Program
Federal Lands Highway
Federal Lands Transportation Program
Ferry Boat Discretionary
High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo
High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)

$3,830

$3,016,

$3,830 $15,819

$3,016 $14,322)

$100|

$1,974 $7,077

Highway Bridge Program (HBP) 1 $3,4641 $3,4641 $2,534) $949) $7[o| s@‘
Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $853 $853
National Scenic Byways Program
Projects of National/Regional Significance
Public Lands Highway

Railway Highway Crossings

Recreational Trails
Safe Routes to School (SRTS) $233] $233]
Surface Transportation Program (RSTP)

Transportation Alternatives

Tribal High Priority Projects (THPP)

Tribal Transportation Program

Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program
Transportation Improvements (T1) $702] $702]

FEDERAL HIGHWAY

$503]

$981]

$503] $1,356|

$981] $1,214)

Other (see Appendix &)
Federal Highway Total $8,058 $8,143 $7,080 5,495 $4,659 $4,559

Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (PRIA)

$4,600

Other (see Appendix 6)

Federal Railroad Administration Total

Federal Total $12,329 $12,414 $10,968 $9,383 $8,489 $8,389
TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)

$8,430

$10,304 $40,490

wz
= 2 “d Other (See Appendix 7)
SO Innovative Financing Total

EVENUE TOTAL $95,857 $96,049) $65,656 $65,344) $48,890 $48,790)

$56,768| $266,951|

MPO Financial Summary Notes:
1 FTIP Administrative Modification 21 made updates per 04/02/2014 updated HBP listing.


ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight


TABLE 2: PROGRAMMED

Funding Source

Local Total

Tolls
- Bridge
-- Corridor
Regional Transit Fares/Measures
Regional Sales Tax
Regional Bond Revenue
Regional Gas Tax
Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)
Other (See Appendix A)
Regional Total

State Highway Operations and Protection Program
SHOPP (Including Augmentation)
SHOPP Prior
State Minor Program
State Transportation Improvement Program
STIP (Including Augmentation)

Transportation Enhancement

STIP Prior

Transportation Enhancement
Proposition 1 A
Proposition 1 B
GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)
Highway Maintenance (HM)
Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
State Transit (STA)(e.g., i based, Prop 42)
Safe Routes to School (SR2S)
State Emergency Repair Program
Other (See Appendix B)
State Total
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants
5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program
5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants
5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants)
5309¢ - Bus and Bus Related Grants
5310 - Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities
5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas
5311f - Intercity Bus
5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program
5317 - New Freedom
5320 - Transit in the Parks
5324 - Emergency Relief Program
5329 - Public Transportation Safety Program
5337 - State of Good Repair Grants
5339 - Bus and Bus Facilties Formula Grants
FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP

Other (See Appendix C)
ederal Transit Total
Bridge Discretionary Program
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ)
Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities
Coordinated Border Infrastructure
Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program
Federal Lands Access Program
Federal Lands Highway
Federal Lands Transportation Program
Ferry Boat Discretionary
High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo
High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)
Highway Bridge Program (HBP)
Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)
National Scenic Byways Program
Projects of National/Regional Significance
Public Lands Highway
Railway Highway Crossings
Recreational Trails
Safe Routes to School (SRTS)
Surface Transportation Program (RSTP)
Transportation Alternatives
Tribal High Priority Projects (THPP)
Tribal Transportation Program
Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program
Transportation Improvements (T1)
Other (see Appendix D)
Federal Highway Total

REGIONAL

FEDERAL TRANSIT

==

Z
=
I
Qo
I
-
<
4
w
fa}
m
'S

Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (PRIIA)

Other (see Appendix E)

Federal Railroad Administration Total

Federal Total
>wz TIFIA (T i Finance and ion Act)
2 E <z( 8 Other (See Appendix F)
Z<ic
Pi

Innovative Financing Total

'ROGRAMMED TOTAL

Amendment No. 22

Merced County Association of Governments
2012/13-2015/16 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Revised 4/22/2013

($'s in 1,000)
N 4 YEARS (FSTIP Cycle)
[e] 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
T Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment CURRENT
g Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL
No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22
1 $7,109 $7,109 $7,421 $7,255 $7,204 $7,204 $6,999 $7,170 $28,738
$1,152 $1,259 $25,675 $26,948; $11,632 $11,632 $17,695 $17,695 $57,534]
$1,152 $1,259 $25,675 $26,948| $11,632 $11,632] $17,695 $17,695, $57,534
$1,543 $1,543| $244 $244) $1,787]
$1,543 $1,543 $244 $244; $1,787
$52,064 $52,064 $52,064
$1,600 $1,600] $1,600 $1,600] $1,600 $1,600] $1,600 $1,600 $6,400
$56,359 $56,466 $27,519 $28,792 $13,232 $13,232 $19,295 $19,295 $117,785
$2,844 $2,844] $2,898 $2,898 $2,898 $2,898 $2,898 $2,898 $11,538
$618 $618 $632 $632 $632 $632 $632 $632 $2,514]
$225 $225 $358 $358 $300 $300 $300 $300 $1,183
$584 $584) $584
$4,271 $4,271 $3,888 $3,888 $3,830 $3,830 $3,830 $3,830 $15,819
$3,891 $3,891 $4,295 $4,295 $3,010 $3,010 $2,967 $2,967 $14,163
1 $3,464 $3,464 $2,534 $949 $790 $690 $100 $1,974 $7,077
$853 $853 $503 $503 $1,356
$233 $233 $981 $981 $1,214
$702, $702 $702
$8,057 $8,057 $7,062 $5,477 $4,653 $4,553 $4,551 $6,425 $24,512
$12,328 $12,328 $10,950 $9,365 $8,483 $8,383 $8,381 $10,255 $40,331
$75,796 $75,903 $45,890 $45,412 $28,919 $28,819 $34,675 $36,720; $186,854

MPO Financial Summary Notes:

1 FTIP Administrative Modification 21 made updates per 04/02/2014 updated HBP listing.



ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight


TABLE 3: REVENUE-PROGRAMMED
Merced County Association of Governments

2012/13-2015/16 Federal Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment No. 22

($'s in 1,000)

Revised 4/22/2013

4 YEARS (FSTIP Cycle)

2013/14 2014/15

2015/16

2012/13
Amendment A dment

Funding Source

Amendment

A o

1t CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current

Prior Current TOTAL

No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22 No. 20 No. 22

No. 20 No. 22

Local Total $19,560 $19,560 $19,248 $19,414 $19,465 $19,465

$19,670 $19,499 $77,938

Tolls

-- Bridge
- Corridor

Regional Transit Fares/Measures

Regional Sales Tax

Regional Bond Revenue

Regional Gas Tax

Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)
Other

Regional Total

State Highway Operations and Protection Program

REGIONAL

$500
$500

$500
$500

$500
$500

$500
$500

$500
$500

$500
$500

$500
$500

$500
$500

$2,000
$2,000

SHOPP (Including Augmentation)
SHOPP Prior
State Minor Program

State Transportation Improvement Program

STIP (Including Augmentation)

Transportation Enhancement
STIP Prior

Transportation Enhancement
Proposition 1 A
Proposition 1 B
GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)
Highway Maintenance (HM)
Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
State Transit Assi (STA)(e.., i
Safe Routes to School (SR2S)
State Emergency Repair Program
Other

State Total
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants
5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program
5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants
5309h - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants)
5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants
5310 - Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities
5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas
5311f - Intercity Bus
5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program
5317 - New Freedom
5320 - Transit in the Parks
5324 - Emergency Relief Program
5329 - Public Trnasportation Safety Program
5337 - State of Good Repair Grants
5339 - Bus and Bus Facilities Formula Grants
FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
Other
Federal Transit Total

Bridge Discretionary Program
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) $1 $86 $18 $18 $6 $6
Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities
Coordinated Border Infrastructure
Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program
Federal Lands Access Program
Federal Lands Highway
Federal Lands Transportation Program
Ferry Boat Discretionary
High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo
High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)

STATE

based, Prop 42)

FEDERAL TRANSIT

$49 $49 $159

Highway Bridge Program (HBP)

Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)
National Scenic Byways Program
Projects of National/Regional Significance
Public Lands Highway
Railway Highway Crossings
Recreational Trails
Safe Routes to School (SRTS)
Surface Transportation Program (RSTP)
Transportation Alternatives
Tribal High Priority Projects (THPP)
Tribal Transportation Program
T ion and Ct ity and System P
Transportation Improvements (TI)
Other
Federal Highway Total $1 $86 $18 $18 $6 $6

Act of 2008 (PRIIA)

FEDERAL HIGHWAY

Program

Passenger Rail and Impi

Other

Federal Railroad Administration Total

Federal Total

TIFIA (T

Other
Innovative Financing Total

REVENUE - PROGRAM TOTAL

Finance and

$20,06° $20,146 $19,766 $19,932 $19,97: $19,971

$1 $86 $18 $18 $6 $6 $49 $49

$49 $49 $159

$159

$20,219 $20,048 $80,097



ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight


ATTACHMENT 3

MCAG BOARD ADOPTION RESOLUTION









	Tables 2 Exempt Categories.pdf
	Handout 3 Exempt Categories with citations




